Public Document Pack

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

Thursday, 18 December 2025

Tel: 01993 861000
e-mail: democraticservices@westoxon.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are summoned to a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which will be held in
Committee Room |, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 INB on
Wednesday, 7 January 2026 at 5.30 pm.

Giles Hughes
Chief Executive

To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Genny Early (Vice-Chair), Adam Clements, Steve Cosier,

Natalie King, Liz Leffman, Nick Leverton, Dan Levy, Paul Marsh, Stuart McCarroll,
Michele Mead, Ruth Smith, Mark Walker, Alex Wilson and Alistair Wray

Recording of Proceedings — The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.
Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting.

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 INB
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000

Page 1


http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments
To receive any apologies for absence and temporary appointments. The quorum for the
Committee is four members.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be
considered at the meeting.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the Committee meeting held 10 December 2025.

Chair's announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.

Participation of the Public
To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the
Council’s Public Participation Rules.

The deadline for submissions is 2.00pm, two clear working days before the meeting.

Report back on recommendations (Pages || - 12)
For the Committee to note the Executive’s response to any recommendations arising
from the previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting.

Updates from Task and Finish Groups
For the Chairs of Task and Finish Groups to provide any verbal or written progress
updates.

Motion A Protecting Fire Services in West Oxfordshire - Referred from Council 3
December (Pages |3 - 150)

Purpose

For the Committee to consider the motion referred to the Committee by Council on 3
December 2025 and agree the Council’s response to it. Included are the wording of the
Council motion and a number of Oxfordshire County Council’s consultation documents.

Invited

Councillor Jenny Hannaby, Oxfordshire County Council Cabinet Member for
Community Wellbeing and Safety; and

Rob MacDougall, Chief Fire Officer and Director of Community Safety.

Executive Work Programme (Pages 151 - 158)

Purpose:
To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Executive Work

Programme.

Page 2


https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/about-the-council/having-your-say/public-participation/

10.

(END)

Recommendation:
That the Committee agrees which items on the Executive Work Programme should be
subject to pre-decision scrutiny and the priority order of those items.

Committee Work Programme (Pages 159 - 164)

Purpose:
For the Committee to review and note its work programme.

Recommendation:
That the Committee notes and comments on the work programme.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



62

63

64

65

66

67

68

Agenda Iltem 3

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Held in the Committee Room |, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28
INB at 5.30 pm on Wednesday, 10 December 2025

PRESENT

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Genny Early (Vice-Chair), Steve Cosier, Liz Leffman,
Nick Leverton, Dan Levy, Paul Marsh, Stuart McCarroll, Michele Mead, Ruth Smith and Alistair
Wray

Officers: Madhu Richards (Director of Finance), Andrew Brown (Head of Democratic and
Electoral Services), Georgina Dyer (Head of Finance), Ana Prelici (Senior Democratic Services
Officer), Alison Borrett (Senior Performance Analyst), Chris Hargraves (Head of Planning),
Claire Bromley (Planner (Policy)), Murry Burnett (Strategic Housing Officer) and Gemma
Moreing (Business Information and Performance Lead)

Executive Member in attendance: Councillor Andy Graham

Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments

Apologies were noted from Councillors Natalie King, Mark Walker and Alex Wilson.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

The Chair noted that Councillor Alaric Smith, Executive Member for Finance, was present at
the previous meeting and the minutes should reflect this.

The approval of the minutes, subject to this correction, was proposed by Councillor Cosier,
seconded by Councillor Leffman, put to the vote and agreed by the Committee.

RESOLVED: To approve the minutes of the meeting held on | | November 2025 be confirmed
as an accurate record, subject to the inclusion of Cllr Alaric Smith in the list of those present.
Chair's announcements

The Chair stated that full Council on 3 December 2025 had referred a motion on Protecting
Fire Services in West Oxfordshire to the Committee. This would be considered at the 7
January 2025 meeting and representatives of the County Council and the Fire Brigades Union
were being invited. The paperwork for the January meeting would be distributed before
Christmas.

Participation of the Public

There was no participation of the public.

Report back on recommendations

The Committee noted the Executive’s response to the Committee’s recommendations on
Youth Engagement and Local Government Reorganisation.

Updates from Task and Finish Groups

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
|0/December2025

The Senior Democratic Services Officer stated that the Waste Transformation Task & Finish
Group had met the previous day and wished to submit comments to the Executive on the
Waste and Environmental Services Programme report. The Group’s comments were tabled
and the Committee agreed for them to be submitted to the Executive meeting on 17
December 2025.

The Chair stated that the Waste Transformation Task & Finish Group would hold a further
meeting to consider questions raised about waste and recycling at the September Committee
meeting.

69 2025/26 Quarterly Finance Review Q2

The Director of Finance introduced the report and highlighted that investment income was
above expectations.

The Committee asked questions and noted from the responses of the Director of Finance and
the Head of Finance that:

e There was a projected underspend in Environmental Services due to a variety of
factors including the positive performance of the trade waste service.

e The Council had been obliged to return unused grant funding to Sports England. This
had occurred due to a misunderstanding about VAT treatment (which had been
corrected after year end), rather than an underspend on a specific project.

e Officers would recommend setting aside funding in an earmarked reserve for Local
Government Reorganisation in the budget setting process.

e Capital slippage in relation to investment property repairs and regeneration was
considered normal due to the length and complexity of projects such as Carterton
Industrial Estate Units |-3, which was now in the construction phase.

e Agency costs e.g. in planning services were often due to the need to access specialist
consultancy skills for a limited period or to backfill for maternity or sickness absences.

e There was no individual cost centre for fly tipping. Fly tipping had costs in terms of
officer time within Environmental and Regulatory Services. Future reports could show
fly tipping as a separate item.

e Election income was largely accounted for after ele
[...]
 had a track record of drawing
on government funding to support rural affordable housing.

Conversations were ongoing with a number of parish councils about identifying
possible rural exception sites, including Chadlington, Tackley, Enstone, Hailey and
Ducklington.

Work was also going on to engage with Registered Providers who may be interested in
managing rural affordable housing schemes. An alternative approach was for schemes
to be community-led.

The Committee asked questions and noted that:

Rural exception sites were those that would be unlikely to be granted consent for
open market housing schemes due to their location or other constraints but would be
more likely to be considered policy-compliant where they met an identified need for
affordable housing.

The housing need being met by a particular site would depend on its location and
which Local Plan policies would be applicable. Within the Cotswold National
Landscape area, it would be the identified need within the settlement/area itself. In
order areas, it may be the district-wide affordable housing need.

There was no specific target for affordable housing delivered through rural exception
sites. There was an overall identified need of 274 affordable units per year district-wide

Page 9



73

74

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
|0/December2025

dating from 2014 and the Council had exceeded that figure in several years. A new
affordable housing target would be set as part of the Local Plan process.

The Chair thanked the officers for their presentation.

Committee Work Programme

The Senior Democratic Services Officer explained that the budget item had been moved from
January to February and Community Grants would move to March as a result. An updated
work programme would be published in due course.

The Committee noted the updated work programme.

Executive Work Programme

The Committee agreed to add Woodford Way to the January meeting for pre-decision
scrutiny.

The Meeting closed at 7.47 pm

Page 10



TT obed

Executive response to recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on |10 December 2025 on the Waste and Environmental
Services Programme

Recommendation Agreed Y/ N? | Comment Responsible Lead Officer (name,
Executive title)
Member (name,
title)
That the Executive note .Y I. No comment required Councillor Lidia | Si Pocock-Cluley,
the comments from the 2. Y 2. An exercise is underway to identify the Arciszewska, Environment and
Overview and Scrutiny 3. N delivery options, the experience of WODC | Executive Waste Transformation
Waste and 4. Y with Teckal companies (Ubico & Publica) is | Member for Lead
Environmental Services a key part of this. Environment
Programme, as detailed 3. The business model is not predicated on
below. whether LGPS is paid or not. This gives

WODC the ability to influence the decision
later in the Programme.

4. The document is available as an exempt
document.

Comments from the Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group.

The Overview and Scrutiny Waste Transformation Task and Finish Group met on 9 December 2025 to carry out pre-decision Scrutiny of the
Waste and Environmental Services Programme (WESP) report. They discussed the report and recommended that the following comments be
submitted to the Executive.

I. The task and finish group welcomed the programme and commended the innovation that was being presented. They also stated that
the Council being involved with the programme from the start would be an advantage.

2. The task and finish group stated that through the set-up of the programme, the Council should highlight its experience with Publica and
Ubico — other Teckal companies. This mean that the Council brings expertise in operating these sorts of companies, which would be a
benefit to other partner councils and the programme overall.

9 wa)| epuaby



2T obed

. While it was appreciated that existing staff would be transferred across through TUPE and therefore have the terms of their pensions

protected,
[...]
econds. However, Oxford will continue to have the
quickest response of each of the districts (8 minutes and 30 seconds) compared to
11 minutes and 29 seconds for the county overall.

Financial implications

Reinvestment opportunity: Despite creating three extra full-time firefighter roles,
this main proposal is estimated to deliver between £189k to £310k annual
efficiencies due to reductions in overtime, staffing and fleet costs that could be
reinvested.

Possible one-time costs: There may be some upfront costs if redundancies are
needed.

Buildings investment: The building improvements to deliver this main proposal
would require a minimum of £1.3M investment or if we move the fire station from
Wallingford to Crowmarsh this increases to £8.3M investment.

Page 11 of 21

Page 26



Station Ground Type
B Fui-Time/on-cail
- Day-Crewing/On-
call
Northamptonshike :Day-smwom@u
- On-Call
Boundaries
I:I Surrounding FRSH
Oxfordshire FRS
= E Boundary
DO [ D
) ad O
¢
DD [] 0 ) 0 =
Buckinghamshirel&yl
 J
DO O
)
4 [] 0
od ’
jWitney oad Oxford
2 de Oxford
[J L)
» 0Aao
*
0 [)
*
DIACO
4 L) L]
(]
9 0]
Beraa: & Wikshie
RoyallBerkshire
0 10
O — O
kilometres © 2021 HERE All rights réserved. sl mesbinoperonn

Figure 2 - Map of crewing models at Oxfordshire fire stations
under the main proposal

Page 12 of 21

Page 27



Additional proposals

The following six proposals deliver additional benefits on top of the main proposal.

A) Building a new fire station towards the north of Oxford
Theme: effectiveness

Our modelling has indicated that, if one of the fire stations in Oxford were placed towards
the north of the city, county-wide fire engine emergency response times would be faster
versus a city centre location. A north of Oxford location, however, would mean resources
based at Kidlington Fire Station would not be ideally placed.

This proposal suggests combining Rewley Road and Kidlington fire stations, along with the
fire service headquarters at Kidlington, into a single, modern fire 
[...]
provement

No change

No change

3 second longer
response time

6 second
improvement

No change

No change

END OF DOCUMENT
Page 20 of 21

2 second longer
response

22 second
improvement

No change

No change

1 minute and 11 1 minute and 46 1 second 22 second annual efficiencies
second improvement  second improvement improvement improvement £1.3M or £8.3M
building cost
£128k annual
11 second 5 second 20 second 53 second efficiencies
improvement improvement improvement improvement £4.3M surplus or a
£2.7M building cost
No change No change No change 2 seEoel (B £31 6k annual
response efficiency
Up to £579k of

annual efficiencies
£1.2M surplus from
sales receipt

£670.5k to £1.28M
extra costs per year

£1.26M of
additional cost per
year

£621k of additional
cost per year



This page is intentionally left blank



. OXFORDSHIRE

FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE

‘Improving our Fire and Rescue Service’ | December 2025

Facts first | Dispelling misconceptions and providing clarity

Introduction

We are committed to providing a resilient, effective and safe emergency service for
our firefighters and the residents of Oxfordshire. The purpose of the fire and rescue
cover model is to improve response times to emergencies across the county by
adapting our model to manage the challenges with on-call availability during the day
in some areas. If we do not make changes, things are likely to get worse. Our fire
engine availability will continue to decline, and response times will suffer as demand
grows and the county changes.

This document aims to clarify the rationale behind our proposals and provide
evidence-based responses to common misconceptions. Our goal is to hold informed
discussion and healthy debates among colleagues, trade unions, members of the
public and other stakeholders.

Community safety

=g
S}

Tl £

Improving our fire
and rescue service

*OXFORDSHIRE OXFORDSHIRE
FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE COUNTY COUNCIL

Why are we doing this?

e Our proposals are designed to improve emerge
[...]
More prevalent among people in the 40-49 age group.

With respect to Road Traffic Collision risk, research by the NFCC indicated that statistical modelling for
likelihood did not produce any pertinent demographic findings, although some factors were tentatively linked
to higher rates of RTCs. However, such risk factors do not define where an RTC might occur, and the
likelihood and consequences of RTCs are instead driven by risk factors pertaining to the road itself. As such,
for the purposes of this EIA, there are no adverse equality impacts pertaining to RTCs as a result of the
proposed emergency response model.



https://nfcc.org.uk/our-services/prevention/person-centred-framework/person-centred-framework-guidance/

ZS obed

Alternatives considered /
rejected

Summarise any other
approaches that have been
considered in developing the
policy or proposed service
change, and the reasons why
these were not adopted. This
could include reasons why
doing nothing is not an
option.

Extensive modelling has taken place in arriving at the recommendations for change summarised above.

However, no alternative stand-alone models have been fully developed and therefore the recommendations
should currently be viewed alongside a ‘do nothing’ option which is forecast to result in continued long term
decline in on-call availability and reduced overall appliance availability.

Section 3: Impact Assessment - Protected Characteristics

Protected

Characteristic 2

Impact

Positive

Negative

Description of Impact

Any actions or mitigation
to reduce negative impacts

Action owner*
(*Job Title,
Organisation)

Timescale and
monitoring
arrangements

Age

The proportional age of
residents across the five
local council areas are
broadly similar except for a
spike in the population of
Oxford between the ages of
20 and 24 that is
commensurate the city’s
student population. The 20-
24 age group is not




€G abed

considered to be a group that
is disproportionately
vulnerable to domestic fire
[...]
v.uk




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Report back on recommendations
	8 Motion A Protecting Fire Services in West Oxfordshire - Referred from Council 3 December
	1. Improve our fire and rescue service public consultation v2
	2. Facts first_Improving our Fire and Rescue Service
	3. Equalities Impact Assessment
	4. Response Time Maps
	5. Modelling Report v2
	Introduction
	Slide 0
	Slide 1: Publication Version
	Slide 2: Introduction
	Slide 3: Contents

	Analysis
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Data Collection
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Average Daily Incidents - All Incidents  
	Slide 10: Average Daily Incidents - Fire Incidents  
	Slide 11: Average Daily Incidents - Special Service Incidents (SS)
	Slide 12: Other Special Service Incidents
	Slide 13: Average Daily Incidents – False Alarm Incidents
	Slide 14: Average Daily Incidents – Automatic False Alarm Incidents
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20: Average Hourly Demand – Fire Incidents
	Slide 21: Average Hourly Demand – Special Service Incidents
	Slide 22: Average Hourly Demand – False Alarm Incidents
	Slide 23
	Slide 24: Fire Engine Availability (Vision data)
	Slide 25: On Call Availability by Fire Engine
	Slide 26: On-Call Availability by Month
	Slide 28: Demand and Fire Engine Availability by Hour
	Slide 29: Availability by Pump – Day vs Night
	Slide 30
	Slide 31: Fire Engine Use Per Incident
	Slide 32: Mean Call Components by Month
	Slide 33: Mean Turnout Time (from Time Assigned) by Callsign

	Model Validation
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36: Validation Background
	Slide 37: Response Time Distribution
	Slide 38: Performance by Area
	Slide 39: Workload by Area
	Slide 40
	Slide 41: Move to Model Base
	Slide 42: Remove Wholetime Support
	Slide 43: Only Attend High Risk AFAs
	Slide 44: Switch to Gartan Availability
	Slide 45: Validation to Base – Summary
	Slide 46: Model Base Position

	Modelling
	Slide 47
	Slide 48: Main Model Scenario (Rewley Road)
	Slide 49: Main Model Scenario (N

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 

1NB at 5.30 pm on Wednesday, 7 January 2026 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Genny Early (Vice-Chair), Steve Cosier, Liz Leffman, 

Nick Leverton, Dan Levy, Paul Marsh, Stuart McCarroll, Michele Mead, Ruth Smith, Alex 

Wilson, Carl Rylett and Julian Cooper 

Officers:  Andrew Brown (Head of Democratic and Electoral Services), Giles Hughes (Chief 

Executive Officer) and Ana Prelici (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

Other Councillors in attendance: Andy Graham, Sarah Veasey and Liam Walker 

 

75 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies were noted from Councillors Adam Clements, Natalie King, Mark Walker and 

Alistair Wray.  

 

Councillor Julian Cooper substituted for Councillor Adam Clements and Councillor Carl 

Rylett substituted for Councillor Alistair Wray. 

 

76 Declarations of Interest  

77 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Genny Early commented that she hoped the question raised on the Windrush in 

Witney project would be taken forward soon.  

 

The approval of the minutes was proposed by Councillor Wilson and seconded by Councillor 

Cosier, put to the vote and agreed by the Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2025 as an 

accurate record.  

 

78 Chair's announcements  

The Chair announced that an informal meeting would be taking in February to consider the 

Committee’s work plan for the year ahead. 

 

The Chair also suggested bringing the main item of business forward on the agenda to follow 

participation of the public. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/January2026 

 

 

79 Participation of the Public  

Councillor Andy Graham addressed the Committee in his capacity as County Councillor for 

Woodstock in relation to fire services in West Oxfordshire. Councillor Graham thanked the 

professionalism of staff involved in delivering fire services and made the following points: 

 Local fire stations provided reassurance and security for the public. 

 The overriding issue for the Committee to consider was whether the proposals would 

enhance public safety and improve response times. If not then the proposals should be 

challenged and improvements sought. 

 The Committee may wish to consider response time modelling, service resilience, 

impacts on recruitment and retention and impacts on rural communities. 

 Change was not necessarily negative, but benefits needed to be demonstrated and not 

assumed. 

 

80 Report back on recommendations  

The Committee noted the Executive’s responses to the Committee’s recommendation 

relating to the Waste and Environmental Services Programme. 

 

81 Updates from Task and Finish Groups  

There was no update since the previous meeting. 

 

82 Motion A Protecting Fire Services in West Oxfordshire - Referred from Council 3 December  

This item was to consider the motion titled “Protecting Fire Services in West Oxfordshire”, 

which had been referred to the Committee by full Council on 3 December 2025. Council had 

authorised the Committee to determine what (if any) action to take on behalf of the Council.  

 

The Chair explained that the item would be approached in the following order:  

 Cllr Liam Walker would be invited to present his motion. 

 The Chief Fire Officer would be invited to present the County Council’s consultation 

proposals. 

 The Committee would ask questions of the Chief Fire Officer. 

 The Committee would consider its response to the County Council’s consultation. 

 

Councillor Liam Walker explained that it hadn’t been his intention to bring this matter to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee but he hoped the Committee would be able to consider 

the issues in detail and put a strong case to the County Council on behalf of residents of West 

Oxfordshire. The consultation would be open until 20 January 2026 and residents were 

encouraged to respond to it. There was an opportunity to seek delay given uncertainties 

around the location of any new fire station, where fire services would sit within future local 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/January2026 

 

 

government structures, and concerns around fire fighters losing their jobs and homes linked to 

their jobs. 

 

Rob McDougall, Chief Fire Officer, introduced the County Council’s proposals for improving 

fire services and said that: 

 The aim was to seek to improve fire services for communities. 

 The service was reliant on on-call fire fighters who performed that role in addition to 

their daily lives and jobs. The challenge around the availability of on call fire fighters was 

the main issue the proposals were seeking to address. 

 The main proposal was to reconfigure resources to move whole time resources into 

daytime shifts when incidents were highest and on call fire fighters were least available. 

 Shifting an engine out of Oxford would improve the service to the districts. 

 The proposals would improve average response times for all communities. 

 The intention was to move from the aging site at Rewley Road in Oxford city centre to 

a new site in North Oxford. There was a need to identify a site, seek planning approval 

and develop the site, so this was medium term aim. 

 Day crews based at Kidlington would be impacted but had been given assurances that 

no one would be made homeless as a result of changes. 

 Due to low availability, fire stations at Woodstock, Eynsham and Henley were 

proposed to be closed. This would have local impacts but the current availability of 

engines at these stations was only 15-25% due to a lack of fire fighters. 

 The workforce had been informed of the proposals first and there had been an 

orchestrated communications plan. The Unions had been informed a week prior to the 

proposals being publicly launched. 

 

The Committee asked the Chief Fire Officer a number of questions and from the responses 

noted that: 

 The thinking was that the proposed closures would be contingent on a new fire station 

becoming operational and 2029 would be an ambitious timeline for delivering that, 

meaning that any closures would be some years away. 

 The availability of more whole-time fire fighters during the day in locations such as 

Witney and Chipping Norton would improve response times in rural areas. Response 

times in Oxford City Council would be slightly reduced but Oxford already benefited 

from very quick response times. 

 On call fire fighters would continue to be relied upon at night. 

 Specialist capabilities and equipment would continue to be available in future e.g. the 

welfare unit currently based at Eynsham.  

 Flooding response was not a statutory duty for fire services, but was a responsibility 

that had been taken on by the service in Oxfordshire. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/January2026 

 

 

 An additional four full time fire fighters during the day would increase capacity for 

prevention work.  

 The fire service was used to dealing with events and unexpected challenges such as the 

closure of Botley Road. 

 The existing buildings were adequate but aging and not ideal for current operational 

requirements, such as dealing with contaminated clothing, hence a new site rather than 

expansion was being sought. 

 Further data had been requested from a modelling company on local response time 

impacts of increased station availability e.g. at Eynsham. 

 The proposals would be deliverable within existing budgets. 

 Closures would potentially lead to redundancies, but every effort would be made to 

redeploy staff. 

 The recruitment and retention of on call firefighters was a constant priority. The 

demands of the initial training requirements on people’s time could be a barrier. 

Recruitment drives continued to take place out in the community as well as on social 

media. 

 A steady decline in on-call availability during the day and reduced response times were 

driving the need to act now to improve the service. The service was broadly managing 

to maintain numbers but was losing experienced fire fighters. 

 Local Government Reorganisation wasn’t considered to be a major issue because fire 

services were expected to be governed at mayoral strategic authority level in future. 

The future governance model did not impact the need to improve the operational 

service model. 

 

The Chief Fire Officer was thanked and left the meeting. After a brief adjournment the 

Committee discussed the proposals and how to respond to the County Council’s 

consultation. A number of concerns were voiced as well as some supportive comments. A list 

of the concerns was noted by Democratic Services. 

 

The Committee unanimously agreed to write to thank the Chief Fire Officer for his 

attendance and time spent answering the Committee’s questions.  

 

The Committee unanimously agreed to submit the following list of concerns about the 

proposals being consulted on to Oxfordshire County Council: 

a) Disproportionate adverse impacts on West Oxfordshire, which stands to potentially 

lose two fire stations.  

b) A lack of detail on real response time impacts and worst-case response time impacts 

(rather than average response times) of the proposed closures of Woodstock and 

Eynsham fire stations on rural communities in West Oxfordshire. Decision makers and 

residents require more detailed information.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/January2026 

 

 

c) Recruitment opportunities not being fully explored as an alternative to closures e.g. 

more outreach to employers.  

d) A lack of information for decision makers on the impact of higher station availability on 

response times, if stations were to kept open and on-call staffing enhanced.   

e) Housing growth not being fully considered in the report, which will increase the local 

demand for services and the pool of potential fire fighters over time.    

f) A lack of assurance that a new facility in North Oxford will come forwards.  

g) The need for greater transparency on how proposed changes to staffing patterns (i.e. 

more full-time fire fighters) will be funded.  

h) Impacts of proposed closures on lives, residents, firefighters, climate change, flood risk, 

protection of the Blenheim World Heritage site.     

i) Staff morale for on-call firefighters in particular, and potential job losses if closures go 

ahead.  

j) The overall level of data provided in the consultation and the fact that the investment 

proposals (E and F) don’t have free text boxes unlike the other consultation questions. 

 

Councillor Alex Wilson proposed opposing the implementation of the proposals being 

consulted on as they currently stood due to the loss of the fire stations in Eynsham and 

Woodstock. This proposal was seconded by Councillor Julian Cooper, put to the vote and 

agreed by the Committee on a majority vote. 

 

Councillor Carl Rylett proposed requesting that the implementation of the proposals be 

deferred until the concerns had been addressed and enough time had been given to exploring 

the alternatives. This proposal was seconded by Councillor Smith, put to the vote and agreed 

by the Committee on a majority vote. 

 

RESOLVED: that West Oxfordshire District Council: 

1. Agreed to write to thank the Chief Fire Officer for his attendance and time 

spent answering the Committee’s questions.  

2. Agreed to oppose the implementation of the proposals being consulted on as they 

currently stood due to the loss of the fire stations in Eynsham and Woodstock.   

3. Agreed to submit the following concerns about the proposals being consulted on to 

Oxfordshire County Council:  

a) Disproportionate adverse impacts on West Oxfordshire, which stands to 

potentially lose two fire stations.  

b) A lack of detail on real response time impacts and worst-case response 

time impacts (rather than average response times) of the proposed closures 

of Woodstock and Eynsham fire stations on rural communities in West 

Oxfordshire. Decision makers and residents require more detailed information.  

c) Recruitment opportunities not being fully explored as an alternative to closures e.g. 

more outreach to employers.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

07/January2026 

 

 

d) A lack of information for decision makers on the impact of higher station availability 

on response times, if stations were to kept open and on-call staffing enhanced.   

e) Housing growth not being fully considered in the report, which will increase the 

local demand for services and the pool of potential fire fighters over time.    

f) A lack of assurance that a new facility in North Oxford will come forwards.  

g) The need for greater transparency on how proposed changes to 

staffing patterns (i.e. more full-time fire fighters) will be funded.  

h) Impacts of proposed closures on lives, residents, firefighters, climate change, flood 

risk, protection of the Blenheim World Heritage site.     

i) Staff morale for on-call firefighters in particular, and potential job losses if closures 

go ahead.  

j) The overall level of data provided in the consultation and the 

fact that the investment proposals (E and F) don’t have free text boxes unlike the 

other consultation questions. 

4. Agreed to request that the implementation of the proposals be deferred until the 

concerns have been addressed and enough time has been given to exploring the 

alternatives.  

 

83 Executive Work Programme  

The Committee noted that the Executive report on Woodford Way had not been ready for 

pre-decision scrutiny the January Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting but that an 

update paper would come forwards to the Committee in March. 

 

84 Committee Work Programme  

The Committee noted that, following a request at the previous meeting, an Executive report 
on the government’s National Planning Policy Framework consultation had been added to the 

work plan for March.  

 

The Chair suggested, and the Committee agreed, to hold an additional meeting in March to 

enable the Committee to complete the remaining work plan items within the current civic 

year. 

 

 

The Meeting closed at Time Not Specified 

 

CHAIR 


